
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 6 December 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 6 September, 2017. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18   
 
To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 

5 - 16 

4.  PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL   
 
To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 

17 - 34 

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017-18 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT   
 
To receive a joint report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
and the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 
 
 
 

35 - 48 

6.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2017/18 (NOVEMBER 2017 UPDATE)   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 
 

 
 

49 - 64 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 6 December 2017 
 _____________________________________________________________  

 

 

7.  BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 
2017)   
 
To receive a joint report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
and the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 
 
 
 

65 - 78 

8.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2017.   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 
 

79 - 94 

9.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

95 - 98 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors N. Evans (Chairman), C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, 
P. Lally, A. Mitchell and J.A. Wright. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 28 November 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
6 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor N. Evans (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, P. Lally, A. Mitchell 
and J.A. Wright 
 
Also Present 
Councillor M. Cordingley  
 
In attendance 
Chief Finance Officer     (N. Bishop) 
Director of STAR Procurement    (L. Cox) 
Head of Financial Management    (G. Bentley) 
Audit and Assurance Manager     (M. Foster) 
Finance Manager      (D. Muggeridge) 
Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager  (D. Wright) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer     (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance 
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

13. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
14. STAR PROCUREMENT UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a presentation of the Director of STAR Procurement 
providing an update on STAR activities. The presentation provided Members with 
information on STAR’s Business Plan, their Key Work Streams, and the planned 
audits for 2017/18. 
 
Members asked several questio
[...]
y of insurance performance for 2016/17. The report provided Members 
with information on the gross insurance activity, the provision for outstanding 
liability claims, and the number of claims made during 2016/17. It was noted that 
the Authority had achieved a £31k saving on its premiums following negotiations 
with the insurers. 
 
It was noted that the costs of repairing damage to council highway assets were 
claimed from third parties where possible. Members discussed the Council’s level 
of insurance claims compared to other Authorities. The Committee also discussed 
whether investing more in the road network could reduce the amount of highways 
related insurance claims but were advised that the main factor in defending any 
claim was to ensure a rigorous highway inspection regime was maintained. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

17. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of Trafford’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
LLP, highlighting the key matters arising from their audit of Trafford Council's 
financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2017. 
 
The report highlighted audit findings against significant risks, accounting policies, 
estimates and judgements, internal controls, misclassifications and disclosure 
changes. It was anticipated that an unqualified opinion in respect of the financial 
statements would be provided well in advance of the 30 September, 2017 
deadline. 
 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 September 2017 

 

 

 
3 

The external auditor assessed the accounts as being prepared to a good standard 
and no significant adjustments had been made regarding the financial position. 
The Committee were also provided with the Value for Money conclusion, and the 
External Auditor was satisfied that the Council had the correct processes in place 
to deal with the ongoing financial pressures faced. The audit fees were brought to 
the Committee’s attention. 
 
The Committee congratulated the External Auditor on their work, and Members 
discussed the challenge faced next year following the introduction of the new, 
earlier deadline for producing their findings report. The External Auditor agreed it 
would be challenging, however they were confident that with the continuation of 
the joint working and planning with the Authority’s teams, the new deadline would 
be met. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

18. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2016/17  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
the final version of the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which had 
been signed by the Leader and the Chief Executive. No changes had been made 
to the draft 2016/17 AGS presented to the Committee on 10 July, 2017. 
 
A Member of the Committee requested further information in relation to the 13 
projects recommended for closure, referred to on page 50 of the agenda. Another 
Committee Member requested further information in relation to the Locality 
Partnerships, referred to on page 52 of the agenda. The Audit and Assurance 
Manager agreed to provide this information following the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement be 
approved. 

 
19. APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

(ACCOUNTS 2017)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing the 
redrafted Final Accounts for 2016/17, accommodating changes agreed with the 
Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton. As the audit was yet to be concluded, 
Members were asked to review and note the Accounts as they currently stood. 
 
The Committee thanked the Finance Team for their efforts in preparing the 
2016/17 Accounts, as well as for the training recently provided to Committee 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Accounts be noted as they currently stood. 
 

2) That the approval of the Final Accounts for 2016/17 be delegated to the 
Chairman of Accounts and Audit Committee and the Chief Finance Officer, 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 September 2017 

 

 

 
4 

with approval required on or before the statutory deadline of 30 September 
2017. 

 
20. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the work plan for the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. It was noted that 
one item had been added to the work programme, which was a training and 
development opportunity for Committee Members. The Audit and Assurance 
Manager would contact Members to discuss this in due course. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

21. PART I: AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO 
JUNE 2017  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period April to June 2017. 
The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. The Audit and Assurance Manager highlighted the main 
areas of focus, as well as discussing the impact of the audit work already 
completed. Members were also advised of the planned work for the second 
quarter of 2017/18. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

22. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 7 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
23. PART II: AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO 

JUNE 2017  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
information in respect of investigation work undertaken during Quarter 1 of 
2017/18. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.32 pm and finished at 8.15 pm 

Page 4



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Traff
[...]
 - 6 December 2017 
                    Executive - 18 December 2017 
                  

Report for:          Information 

Report of:           The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and 
                             the Chief Finance Officer 

Report Title 
 

Treasury Management 2017-18 Mid-Year Performance Report 

Summary 

This report has been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice and 
gives members a summarised account of the Treasury Management activities and 
outturn for the first half of the year together with an update of the world economic 
situation.   

Debt Activity:-  

 Debt interest costs are currently forecasted to be in line with those originally 
budgeted for of £5.7m, 

 At 30 September the Council’s external debt was £104.6m. 

Investment Activity:- 

    The annualised investment interest to be generated is forecasted to be in line 
with budget of £0.5m, 

    Rate of Return achieved during the period April to September 2017 was; 
i.  short term investments 0.55%, or 0.44% / £(145)k above the comparable 

performance indicator of the average 7-day London Interbank BID interest 
rate of 0.11% and 

ii.  long term investments 5.13%, 

    At 30 September the value of Council’s investments was £72.4m. 

Prudential Indicators:- 

     During the first half of 2017/18 the Council complied with its legislative and 
regulatory requirements, including compliance with all treasury management 
prudential indicators which were updated to reflect those approved by 
Council in July 2017 which featured in the Capital Investment Fund report. 

Recommendations 

That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive be requested to: 

1. Note the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first half of 2017/18.  

 
 
Contact person for background papers and further information: 
 
Name:       Graham Perkins 
Extension:  4017               Background papers: None 
 
 Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framew
[...]
des an 
update on the strategic risk environment, setting out developments relating to the 
management of each of the Council’s strategic risks. 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee reviews this report.   

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit & Assurance Manager.    Extension: 1323 
 
             Mike Sullivan – Senior Audit & Assurance Officer  Extension: 1564 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  
None 
 
 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Strategic Risk Register Report – November 2017            Page 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains the strategic risks the 
Council is likely to face in achieving its high level corporate objectives. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the Corporate 

Leadership Team (CLT) provides regular periodic updates on the strategic risk 
environment and in particular performance in managing the specific risks 
incorporated within the SRR. 

 
1.3 This report is based on information provided by risk owners in October and 

November 2017. 
 

2. THE STRATEGIC RISK ENVIRONMENT – RISK EXPOSURE AND 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

 
2.1 The Council continues to review and monitor its strategic risks. Given the 

challenges faced by the Council going forward, it is acknowledged that it will need 
to continue to review its approach to risk and risk management as risks change 
and potentially higher risks arise.  Progress has continued to be made in 
addressing the strategic risks as detailed in this report. 

 
2.2 The Audit & Assurance Service requested current strategic risk owners to provide 

an update on the strategic risks that are under their remit including progress in 
managing these risks. Section 3 of this report contains an update on the strategic 
risks identified. 

 
2.3 Since the previous strategic risk report update was reviewed in July 2017, all the 

risks have been reviewed and updated with developments. 
 

2.4 The risk chart on page 4 shows an analysis of the current strategic risks. The 
chart analyses the levels of risk exposure in terms of impact and likelihood. The 
number of strategic risks for each risk level is shown. There are 14 strategic risks.  
 

2.5 Two new risks have been added (Regarded as high level risks with scores to be 
confirmed in subsequent risk updates).  These are in relation to: 

 The integration between Trafford Council and the CCG (SR1); 

 University Academy 92 (SR7): failure to implement programme and 
achieve possible benefits. 

 
2.6 Risk exposure scores for the following risk has increased:  

 Shortage of Burial Ground (SR13), previously SR16, increased from a low 
risk score of 8 to a medium risk score of 12.   

 
2.7 The risk exposure score for the following risks have decreased: 

 Safeguarding Vulnerable Children (SR 2) reduced from a high risk score of 
16 to a medium risk score of 15; 

Page 50



Strategic Risk Register Report – November 2017            Page 3 

 Council’s Medium Term Financial Position (SR4) reduced from a high risk 
score of 20 to a medium risk score of 15. This risk now incorporates the 
Council’s approach to Investment Strategy.  

 
2.8 Since the last update to CLT in July 2017, it has been agreed that the following 

risks will be removed from the Council’s strategic risk register as their risk score 
has been recorded as low. Appropriate governance arrangements are in place to 
monitor risks at the Directorate level: 

 Major Regeneration Projects - developments do not proceed due to economic 

and financial constraints (formerly SR1). 

 Fragility of Emergency Duty Team (EDT) in providing safe, robust out of 
hours service (formerly SR15).  

 
2.9     In addition, the following changes to risks have been made:   

 

 The risk in relation to a major event leading to inability to deliver critical 
services to vulnerable people (formerly SR13) has now been incorporated
[...]
to use its existing 
investment in High Availability solutions using 
the existing Sale Waterside location for Data and 
potentially other recovery services.  

Page 63



Strategic Risk Register Report – November 2017            Page 16 

 A Terms of Reference has been agreed with 
Salford ICT Internal Audit to review the Trafford 
Town Hall Data Centre. This review will focus on 
auditing the level of resilience within the Data 
Centre as well as the plans to expand the use of 
Sale Waterside as a recovery site.  The Audit is 
scheduled to complete by Q4 2017/18. 

 A Data Centre strategy paper was presented to 
the TPR Group on 25th April 2017. This paper 
included reference to a recommended approach 
to Cloud computing.  

 Mobile Telephone Privileged Access Scheme 
(MTPAS) – Priority access to 
telecommunications has been reviewed to 
ensure capability during incidents.   

 Underuse of Resilience Direct, is a national web 
based portal endorsed by the Cabinet Office.  
Emergency Planning Manager to increase 
usage.  

 
Refer also to the comments regarding Risk 8. 

 
* Note: This indicates the direction of travel in respect of performance in managing the risk 
and not direction of travel of the risk level. 
 
 
  

Page 64



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date:  27 November 2017 

Report for:  Discussion 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and the Chief 

Finance Officer 

Report Title: 

Budget Monitoring 2017/18 – Period 6 (April to September 2017). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2017/18 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive: 

a) note the forecast revenue budget underspend of £941k; 

b) note the one-off receipt relating to the 2016/17 Business Rate Growth Pilot of 
£1.3m, which will be transferred to a new earmarked reserve to mitigate future 
business rates related risks; 

c) note the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 17. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2017/18. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Other Options 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Consultation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Finance Officer Clearance NB……………… 
Legal Officer Clearance  JK…………… 
 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE …………  
 

Page 66



3 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results 
 
1. The approved budget agreed at the 22 February 2017 Council meeting is 

£160.83m. In determining the budget an overall gap of £25.37m was addressed 
by a combination of additional resources of £9.80m, including projected growth 
in business rates, council tax and use of general reserve and £15.57m of service 
savings and additional income.  

2. Based on the budget monitoring for the first 6 months the year end forecast 
outturn is an underspend of £941k, a favourable movement of £615k since 
Period 4. This position takes into account planned additional investment in the 
Council’s highways of £600k due to the positive position of the EGEI budget 
(See Table 2). At this stage caution should be exercised as the projections 
continue to be based on a number of assumptions including delivery of the 
significant savings programme in year (see para. 8), the on-going risk to 
business rate income (see para. 14) and the stability of demographic pressures 
in social care. 

3. Detailed below in Table 1 is a summary breakdown of the service and funding 
variances against budget, with Table 2 providing an explanation of the variances: 

 

Table 1: Budget Monitoring 
results by Service 

2017/18 
Revised * 
Budget 
(£000’s) 

Forecast 
Outturn 
(£000’s) 

Forecast 
Variance 
(£000’s) 

 
Percent-

age 

Children’s Services 32,499 32,499 0 0.0% 

Adult Services (Inc. Public Health) 57,815 58,712 897 1.6% 

Economic Growth, Environment & 
Infrastructure 

38,418 37,833 (585) (1.5)% 

Transformation & Resources 16,966 16,324 (642) (3.8)% 

Total Directorate Budgets 145,698 145,368 (330) (0.2)% 

Council-wide budgets 15,127 14,516 (611) (4.0)% 

Net Service Expenditure 
variance  

160,825 159,884 (941) (0.6)% 

     

Funding     

Business Rates (see para. 14) ** (67,462) (67,462) -  

Council Tax (see para. 12) (88,630) (88,630) -  

Reserves (3,058) (3,058) -  

Collection Fund surplus (1,675) (1,675) -  

Funding variance  (160,825) (160,825) 0 0.0% 

     

Net Revenue Outturn variance 0 (941) (941) (0.6)% 

     

Dedicated Schools Grant 124,807 125,041 234 0.2% 

Public Health  12,178 12,178 0 0.0% 

Page 67



4 
 

* A number of budget virements have been made, under delegated powers, since 
the Period 4 Budget Monitoring Report and are detailed in Annex 1. 
** One-off income relating to the 2016/17 Business Rate Growth Pilot of £1.3m will 
be transferred to a new earmarked reserve to mitigate future business rates funding 
risks (see para. 15). 

 
Main variances, changes to budget assumptions and key risks 

 
4. The main variances contributing to the projected underspend of £941k, the 

favourable movement of £615k since Period 4, any changes to budget 
[...]
isk of appeals still remains a significant concern. 
 

15. In addition agreement has been reached across AGMA on the sharing of 
benefits from the 2016/17 business rate growth pilot. The benefit Trafford will 
receive from this is £1.276m in 2017/18. Given the overall risk faced by Trafford, 
given its large business rates baseline and the proposed resetting of baselines in 
2020/21, it is prudent that this amount be transferred to a new earmarked 
reserve to help mitigate any future business rates related risks. 
 

16. Business Rates collection rate as at 30 September 2017 was 56.24% compared 
to a targeted collection rate of 56.62%. 

Table 4: Service balances 

b/f April 
2017 

(£000’s) 

Communities, Families & Wellbeing  (793) 

Economic Growth, Environment & Infrastructure (1,205) 

Transformation & Resources (2,113) 

Total (Surplus)/Deficit (4,111) 

Page 73



10 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

17. The value of the indicative 2017/18 Capital Programme set in February 2017 
was £65.74m which was updated as a result of 2016/17 outturn and reported in 
the P4 monitor at £72.34m.  Taking into account the increase to the Capital 
Investment Fund and additional contributions the budget is currently estimated at 
£353.17m. The changes are summarised as follows with details below: 

 

Table 5 - Capital Investment 
Programme 2017/18 

Approved 
Programme   

£m 
Changes   

£m 

Current 
Programme 

£m 

Service Analysis:    

Children, Families & Wellbeing 15.43 - 15.43 

Economic Growth, Environment &  
Infrastructure 

35.70 0.83 36.53 

Transformation & Resources 6.21 - 6.21 

General Programme Total   57.34 0.83   58.17 

Capital Investment Fund 15.00 280.00 295.00 * 

Total Programme   72.34 280.83 353.17 

* The remaining £5m has been rephased to 2018/19.  
 

18. Amendments to Capital Programme 
 

 Public Realm Works – Progress on the design and the next phases of the 
works in Altrincham and Stretford are to start this year and continue into 
2018/19. The est
[...]
ol year and as a result have been programmed to 
be undertaken in the summer of 2018;   

 Public Building Repairs - £300k : Works at Flixton House were originally 
planned to be completed this year. However due to listed building issues the 
work is now not expected to start until February / March 2018 with completion 
due in 2018/19;    

 Cycle City Ambition Grant 2 – £432k : Transport for Greater Manchester 
have, with agreement from the Department of Transport, agreed that the 
deadline for using the grant can be extended to September 2018.  The 
opportunity has been taken to ensure that budgets are phased to ensure 
proper delivery of the proposed projects;  

 Altrincham – Library / community facility - £1.74m : The Council has 
agreed a £2.00m premium for a 125 year lease of the facility, the balance of 
£1.74m is now to be paid in September 2018. 

 Additional Burial Land - £436k: The purchase of the land from National 
Trust is expected to complete this year, whilst the required infrastructure 
works, at an estimated cost of £436k, are programmed to start in 2018/19; 

 SAP Development / Replacement - £400k:  Soft market testing is currently 
underway looking into options and a business case will be prepared. However 
it is expected that project delivery will commence in 2018/19. 

 

 

Page 76



13 
 

Issues / Risks 

23. The main risk in the area of the capital programme is the timely delivery of the 
programme and this situation will continue to be closely monitored and any 
issues will be reported as and when they arise. 

 
Recommendations 

24. That the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 17. 

Page 77



14 
 

Annex1 

 

 

Virements 
Children’s 

(£000’s) 
Adults 

(£000’s) 
EGEI 

(£000’s) 
T&R 

(£000’s) 

Council-
wide 

(£000’s) 
Total 

(£000’s) 

       

Period 4 Report 31,947 58,402 38,504 17,057 14,915 160,825 

Re-alignment of 0.5% Early Retirement element of the 
£38m Up Front Pension payment saving of £350k. 

(54) (45) (22) (93) 214 0 

One Trafford Partnership budget transferred to 
Children’s Services to pay for the insourcing of the 
Property Capital Development Team. 

64  (64)   0 

Merging of Children’s and Adults Transport budgets. 542 (542)    0 

PCI Compliance scanning and encryption budget 
adjustment. 

   2 (2) 0 

Total virements 552 (587) (86) (91) 212 0 

       

Period 6 Report 32,499 57,815 38,418 16,966 15,127 160,825 

       
       

P
age 78



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:     6 December 2017  
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period July to September 2017. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period July to September 2017. 

 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: None  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 80



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit and Assurance Service Report 

July to September 2017 
 
 
 
 

Date:                     
 

November 2017  
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 81



4 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between July and September 2017 
and highlights progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan to date.  At the end of the year, these 
quarterly reports will be brought together in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Repor
[...]
ENT 2017-18 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	6 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2017/18 (NOVEMBER 2017 UPDATE)
	7 BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017)
	8 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2017.
	9 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
6 DECEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor N. Evans (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, P. Lally and 
A. Mitchell 
 
Also Present 
Councillor M. Cordingley  
 
In attendance 
Head of Financial Management    (G. Bentley) 
Audit and Assurance Manager     (M. Foster) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer     (C. Gaffey) 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.A. Wright. 
 

24. ATTENDANCES  
 
The Committee welcomed Tommy Rooney to his first Trafford Council Accounts 
and Audit Committee meeting as a representative of the Council’s External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 

25. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
26. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18  

 
The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31 
March 2017, summarising the key findings arising from the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton. The report highlighted the summary of reports issued and 
fees charged. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

27. PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
The Committee received a report of Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
December 2017 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 December 2017 

 

 

 
2 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017-18 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer providing a summarised account of the 
Treasury Management activities and outturn for the first half of the 2017/18 
financial year together with an update of the world economic situation. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions, and discussions took place 
around the Council’s debt position in comparison to other Local Authorities. The 
Head of Financial Management agreed to provide a written response providing 
more information on the Council’s variable debts and how they work as requested 
by a Member of the Committee. Members also requested that an additional 
column be included in the table in section 5.6 of the report to show the direction of 
travel for the value of the Council’s UK and non-UK investments. It was noted that 
the Council’s previous investments in the Qatar National Bank had now been 
repaid. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

29. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2017/18 (NOVEMBER 2017 UPDATE)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance manager providing 
an update on the strategic risk environment and setting out developments relating 
to the management of each of the Council’s strategic risks.  
 
Members were advised of the two new risks added to the register; the integration 
of Trafford Council and the Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, and University 
Academy 92 (UA92). Both were considered high level risks, with specific risk 
scores to be confirmed in subsequent risk updates. It was also noted that the risk 
regarding the MTFP now included information on the Investment Strategy, 
however due to the scale of this strategy, Members suggested that it also be 
considered separately. 
 
It was noted that some Members requested further information in respect of the 
proposed integration of Trafford Council and the Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). As the process was currently in the consultation phase, it was 
suggested that an update would be more appropriate following the consultation’s 
completion.  
 
The Committee discussed school funding, as well as discussing the possible 
financial implications of the UA92 project. Members also discussed the proposals 
for the new leisure facility on the UA92 campus, and how this would be funded. 
 
Referring to the statement relating to the upgrade of Council IT systems to the 
Windows 10 operating system on page 59 of the agenda, it was noted that this 
would not take place until 2018, and the register would need to be updated to 
reflect this.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 December 2017 

 

 

 
3 

30. BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017)  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the current 
2017/18 forecast outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. 
The report also summarised the latest forecast position for Council Tax and 
Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 
 
Members were advised of the forecasted revenue budget underspend of £941k, 
however pressures on the Children’s and Adult Social Care Services remained. 
The impact of this on the 2018/19 budget would need consideration particularly 
given the planned budget savings in both the Economic Growth, Environment and 
Infrastructure and Transformation and Resources Directorates. Therefore the 
levels of saving seen in these two areas in previous years, which have been used 
to mitigate the costs pressures in social care, would be unlikely to occur again. 
  
The Committee were advised of the business rate retention benefit expected by 
the Council, which had been agreed at Greater Manchester level following the 
business rate 100% growth pilot. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the forecast revenue budget underspend of £941k be noted; 
 

b) That the one-off receipt relating to the 2016/17 Business Rate Growth 
Pilot of £1.3m, which will be transferred to a new earmarked reserve to 
mitigate future business rates related risks, be noted; 

 
c) That the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 17 
be noted. 

 
31. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 

2017.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period July to September 
2017. The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy 
of its control environment. 
 
Members were advised of the main areas of focus, and provided with a summary 
of assurances for the second quarter for 2017/18, and it was noted that the 
majority of the recommendations made by the Audit Team had been accepted. 
 
As per the requirement for Local Authorities to have their internal audit function 
independently assessed, Members were advised that CIPFA had undertaken this 
assessment in November 2017. In terms of CIPFA’s findings, Members would be 
updated at the February 2018 meeting and it was hoped the final report would be 
shared at that meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 December 2017 

 

 

 
4 

 
32. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
Members thanked all Officers who’d supported the Accounts and Audit Committee 
for the work undertaken during the municipal year thus far. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.33 pm and finished at 7.20 pm 


